

No. 05-1157

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GLEN BILLING, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE BOND
MARKET ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
GARY A. ORSECK
DANIEL R. WALFISH
MATTHEW R. SEGAL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

MARJORIE E. GROSS
The Bond Market Association
360 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646)637-9204

GEORGE R. KRAMER
Securities Industry Association
1425 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202)216-2000

** Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Decision Below Sustains An Indiscriminate Attack On Long-standing Techniques For Raising Capital That Are Carefully Regulated To Balance Competition Against Other Essential Objectives .	2
II. The Purposes Of The Immunity Doctrine Are Defeated If The Immunity Analysis Is Preceded By A Fine-Grained Analysis Of The Legality Of Each Allegation Under The Securities Laws	11
III. The Decision Below Will Deter Useful Conduct In The IPO Context And Therefore Interfere With The Objectives Of Securities Regulation	16
IV. This Is Likely To Be The Court’s Only Opportunity To Rectify The Enormous Problems Created By The Decision Below	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5990 (NRB), 2000 WL 1804719 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 313 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2002)	8-10
<i>Gilliard v. Mississippi</i> , 464 U.S. 867 (1983)	20
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	11, 12, 15
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	19
<i>In re IPO Antitrust Litig.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>In re Public Offering Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 7890 (LMM), 2001 WL 128321 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2001), <i>vacated</i> , 52 Fed. App. 548 (2d Cir. 2002).	5, 19
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 4167 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	9
<i>Phonetele, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 716 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	12, 20
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	16
<i>United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	12
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	11-13
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	20
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, § 106, 110 Stat. 3416 (1996)	18
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. §§ 242.100 – .105 (2005)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Areeda, Phillip E. et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000) ..	14
Carter, Richard B. & Frederick H. Dark, <i>Underwriter Reputation and IPOs: The Detrimental Effect of Flippers</i> , 28 <i>Fin. Rev.</i> 279 (1993)	8
Commission Guidance Regarding Prohibited Conduct in Connection with IPO Allocations, SEC Release No. 33-8565, 70 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 19,672 (Apr. 13, 2005)	7, 13, 14
Crocker, Bruce E., <i>The Initial Public Offering Process</i> , 955 <i>PLI/Corp</i> 385 (1996).	3, 5-7, 17
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 <i>TEX. L. REV.</i> 1 (1984)	14
Federal Trade Commission & U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/04/ftcdojguidelines.pdf	6, 14
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Antitrust Violations in Securities Markets</i> , 28 <i>J. Corp. L.</i> 607 (2003)	3, 4, 10
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005) ...	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Institutional Investor Study Report of the SEC</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 92-64, Pt. 5 (1971)	5, 6
Karmin, Craig & Aaron Lucchetti, <i>New York Loses Edge in Snagging Foreign Listings</i> , Wall St. J., at C1 (Jan. 26, 2006)	18
Loss, Louis & Joel Seligman, <i>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	5-8, 10
SEC Release No. 34-2446, 1940 WL 968 (Mar. 18, 1940) .	9, 10
SEC, <i>Allocation of New Issues of Securities</i> , 1994 WL 744595 (Oct. 18, 1994)	8
SEC, <i>IPOs: Why Individuals Have Difficulty Getting Shares</i> , at http://www.sec.gov/answers/ipodiff.htm	8, 9
SEC, <i>Report of Special Study of Securities Markets</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 88-95, Pt. 1 (1963)	8, 9
Securities Industry Fact Book 2002 (SIA 2002), available at http://www.sia.com/research/pdf/2002Fact_Book.pdf ...	16
Tsai, Michelle & Lynn Cowan, <i>Chinese IPOs Stick Close to Home</i> , Wall St. J., at C4 (Mar. 20, 2006)	18
